

MEGAFON

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

MEGAFON

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

Contents

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.....	2
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income	3
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	5

MegaFon

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In millions of Rubles, except as stated)

	<i>Note</i>	December 31, 2007	March 31, 2008	March 31, 2008
				Convenience translation, thousands US \$
Assets				
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	3	4,259	10,477	\$ 445,534
Short-term investments	3	21,710	27,521	1,170,329
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of 238 in 2008 and 222 in 2007		5,443	5,038	214,241
Accounts receivable, related parties		104	137	5,826
Inventories		468	417	17,733
VAT receivable		2,372	2,072	88,112
Deferred tax assets	4	1,111	1,286	54,687
Prepayments and other current assets		3,704	3,781	160,787
Total current assets		39,171	50,729	2,157,249
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of 57,555 in 2008 and 53,078 in 2007		102,817	103,105	4,384,536
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of 13,446 in 2008 and 12,884 in 2007		12,745	12,467	530,159
Other non-current assets		1,764	1,798	76,460
Total assets		156,497	168,099	\$ 7,148,404
Liabilities and shareholders' equity				
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable		5,436	6,085	\$ 258,764
Accounts payable and accruals to equipment suppliers		3,061	2,843	120,898
Accounts payable, related parties		519	362	15,394
Subscribers' prepayments		5,794	4,962	211,009
Deferred revenue, current portion		499	452	19,221
Accrued liabilities		3,790	6,346	269,863
Loans from shareholders, current portion		433	455	19,349
Debt, current portion		10,130	10,058	427,716
Other current liabilities		260	396	16,841
Total current liabilities		29,922	31,959	1,359,055
Debt, net of current portion		26,003	26,506	1,127,167
Loans from shareholders		2,877	2,792	118,730
Other non-current liabilities		2,632	2,836	120,601
Deferred tax liabilities	4	1,228	926	39,378
Total liabilities		62,662	65,019	2,764,931
Commitments and contingencies	9	–	–	–
Minority interest		35	23	978
Shareholders' equity:				
Common stock (par value of 10 Rubles, 6,200,002 shares authorized, issued and outstanding)		581	581	24,707
Reserve fund		17	17	723
Additional paid-in capital		13,875	13,875	590,034
Retained earnings		79,591	88,848	3,778,258
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(264)	(264)	(11,227)
Total shareholders' equity		93,800	103,057	4,382,495
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		156,497	168,099	\$ 7,148,404

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

MegaFon

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(In millions of Rubles, except as stated)

	Note	Three months ended March 31,		
		2007	2008	2008 Convenience translation, thousands US \$
Revenues	5	29,338	37,789	\$ 1,606,976
Cost of services, excluding depreciation and amortization	6	5,731	7,297	310,305
Gross margin		23,607	30,492	1,296,671
Sales and marketing expenses	7	2,972	3,413	145,138
Operating expenses	8	6,358	8,192	348,364
Depreciation and amortization		5,406	6,600	280,665
Operating income		8,871	12,287	522,504
Other income and expenses:				
Interest expense		626	540	22,963
Other income, net		(141)	(583)	(24,792)
Net foreign exchange gain		(136)	(322)	(13,693)
Total other (income)/ expenses, net		349	(365)	(15,522)
Income before income taxes and minority interest		8,522	12,652	538,026
Provision for income taxes	4	2,387	3,407	144,883
Minority interest in net loss of a subsidiary		(2)	(12)	(510)
Net income		6,137	9,257	\$ 393,653

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

MegaFon

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(In millions of Rubles, except as stated)

(Note 1)

	Three months ended March 31,		
	2007	2008	2008 Convenience translation, thousands US \$
Cash flows from operating activities:			
Net income	6,137	9,257	\$ 393,653
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:			
Depreciation and amortization	5,406	6,600	280,665
Net foreign exchange gain	(136)	(322)	(13,693)
Minority interest in net loss of a subsidiary	(2)	(12)	(510)
Provision for deferred income taxes	(697)	(477)	(20,242)
Amortization of deferred finance charges and other non-cash items	317	278	11,822
Decrease/(increase) in:			
Accounts receivable	81	389	16,542
Accounts receivable, related parties	(90)	(33)	(1,403)
Inventories	(1)	51	2,126
VAT receivable	457	300	12,757
Prepayments and other current assets	274	(99)	(4,210)
Increase/(decrease) in:			
Accounts payable	813	649	27,599
Accounts payable, related parties	38	(95)	(4,040)
Deferred revenue	291	(45)	(1,914)
Subscribers' prepayments	(1,028)	(832)	(35,381)
Accrued liabilities	1,141	2,606	110,820
Net cash provided by operating activities	13,001	18,215	774,591
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(5,769)	(6,776)	(288,149)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	20	10	425
Increase in short-term investments	(2,800)	(5,865)	(249,409)
Other non-current assets	(10)	13	553
Net cash used in investing activities	(8,559)	(12,618)	(536,580)
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Proceeds from long-term debt	2,409	1,298	55,197
Repayments of long-term debt	(629)	(661)	(28,109)
Deferred finance charges paid	(66)	-	-
Capital lease principal repayments	(4)	-	-
Net cash provided/ (used) in financing activities	1,710	637	27,088
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(19)	(16)	(679)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	6,133	6,218	264,420
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	6,965	4,259	181,114
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	13,098	10,477	\$ 445,534
Supplemental cash flow information:			
Cash paid during the period for income taxes	2,534	3,532	\$ 150,198
Cash paid during the period for interest, net of amounts capitalized	253	70	2,977
Non-cash financing and investing activities:			
Equipment purchased under credit	936	39	1,658

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

MegaFon

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In millions of Rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

1. Financial Presentation and Disclosures

Open joint stock company MegaFon (the “Company” or “MegaFon”) is a provider of a broad range of wireless telecommunication services to businesses, other telecommunications service providers and retail subscribers.

The financial statements included herein are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“US GAAP”) for interim financial reporting and do not include all disclosures required by US GAAP. The Company omitted certain disclosures which would substantially duplicate the disclosures contained in its 2007 audited consolidated financial statements, such as accounting policies and details of accounts which have not changed significantly in amount or composition. Additionally, the Company has provided disclosures where significant events have occurred subsequent to the issuance of its 2007 audited consolidated financial statements. Management believes that the disclosures are adequate to make the information presented not misleading if these financial statements are read in conjunction with the Company’s 2007 audited consolidated financial statements and the notes related thereto. In the opinion of management, the financial statements reflect all adjustments of a normal and recurring nature necessary to present fairly the Company’s consolidated financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the interim periods. The results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2008 are not indicative of the operating results for the full year. These financial statements include information updated through June 16, 2008.

The Company’s functional currency is the Ruble.

The US dollar amounts disclosed in the accompanying financial statements are presented solely for the convenience of the reader and have been translated at the exchange rate of 23.5156 Rubles per US dollar as of March 31, 2008, the exchange rate determined by the Central Bank of the Russian Federation as of such date. This translation should not be construed as representing that the Ruble amounts actually represent or have been, or could be, converted into US dollars at that exchange rate or at any other rate of exchange.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Income Taxes

Provision for income taxes is made in the financial statements for taxation of profits in accordance with Russian legislation currently in force. The Company accounts for income taxes using the liability method required by Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 109, "Accounting for Income Taxes." For interim reporting purposes, the Company also follows the provisions of Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 28, "Interim Financial Reporting," which requires the Company to account for income taxes based on the Company's estimate of the effective tax rate expected to be applicable for the full fiscal year.

The rate so determined is based on the currently enacted tax rate applicable to the Company, and includes estimates of the annual tax effect of items that do not have tax consequences and the realization of certain deferred tax assets.

Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes

Although the Company believes it is more likely than not that all recognized income tax benefits would be sustained upon examination, the Company has recognized certain income tax benefits that have a reasonable possibility of being successfully challenged by the tax authorities (also see Note 9). If these income tax positions are successfully challenged by the tax authorities, this could result in a reduction in total unrecognized tax benefits of up to 160.

The Company recognizes accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in income taxes. As of March 31, 2008, the tax years ended December 31, 2005, 2006 and 2007 remained subject to examination by the tax authorities.

Management Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates. The most significant estimates with regard to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements relate to the useful lives of tangible and intangible assets, deferred revenue, asset retirement obligations, fair value of derivative financial instruments, income tax provision and recoverability of deferred taxes.

MegaFon

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Management Estimates (continued)

In May 2007, the Company decided to replace certain telecommunications equipment. Most of this equipment remained in use as of March 31, 2008 and is expected to be de-installed during 2008. As part of the arrangement to replace the equipment, certain of this equipment will be sold. In connection with the decision to replace the equipment, the Company re-evaluated the remaining useful lives of such equipment, resulting in the useful lives being re-set to periods ranging from 18 to 24 months as of April 1, 2007. Subsequently, in October 2007, the Company revised its estimates of the remaining useful lives of such equipment, resulting in useful lives being re-set to periods ranging from 9 to 21 months. In connection with these revisions the Company recorded additional depreciation expense of 208 for the three months ended March 31, 2008. After taking into account this additional depreciation, the net book value of the assets to be sold as of March 31, 2008 was approximately 137. Equipment which will be replaced, but which was still in use as of March 31, 2008, was classified as property, plant and equipment. The acceleration of depreciation expense had the effect of decreasing net income by 158 for the three months ended March 2008, net of income tax.

Comprehensive Income

SFAS No. 130, "Reporting Comprehensive Income", requires the reporting of comprehensive income in addition to net income. Comprehensive income is defined as net income plus all other changes in net assets from non-owner sources. For the three months ended March 31, 2008 and 2007, total comprehensive income is equal to net income.

Comparative Information

Certain comparative information has been reclassified to conform to the current presentation.

New Accounting Pronouncements

In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 157, "Fair Value Measurements", which clarifies the definition of fair value, establishes guidelines for measuring fair value, and expands disclosures regarding fair value measurements. SFAS No. 157 does not require any new fair value measurements and eliminates inconsistencies in guidance found in various prior accounting pronouncements. For financial assets and financial liabilities and non-financial assets and liabilities that are recognized or disclosed at fair value on a recurring basis, SFAS No.157 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after January 1, 2008 and interim periods within those fiscal years. The adoption of SFAS No. 157 in respect of such assets and liabilities did not have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

MegaFon

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

New Accounting Pronouncements (continued)

In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, “The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities, Including an Amendment to SFAS No. 115”. The adoption of SFAS No. 159 permits companies to elect to measure many financial instruments and certain other items at fair value. SFAS No. 159 does not affect any existing accounting standards that require certain assets and liabilities to be carried at fair value. SFAS No. 159 is effective for the year beginning January 1, 2008. The Company has chosen not to elect the fair value option.

In February 2008, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position No. 157-2 (“FSP No. 157-2”) which delays the effective date of SFAS No. 157 for non-financial assets and non-financial liabilities, except for items that are recognized or disclosed at fair value in the financial statements on a recurring basis (at least annually), to fiscal years beginning January 1, 2009, and interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting FSP No. 157-2 on its financial statements.

In March 2008, the FASB issued SFAS No. 161, Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities, an amendment of FASB Statement No. 133. SFAS No. 161 amends and expands the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 133 with the intent to provide users of financial statements with an enhanced understanding of how and why an entity uses derivative instruments; how derivative instruments and related hedged items are accounted for under SFAS No. 133 and its related interpretations and how derivative instruments and related hedged items affect an entity’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows. This statement is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years and interim periods beginning after January 1, 2009, with early application encouraged. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting SFAS No. 161 on its financial statements.

In May 2008, the FASB issued SFAS No. 162, “The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles”. SFAS No. 162 is intended to improve financial reporting by identifying a consistent framework, or hierarchy, for selecting accounting principles to be used in preparing financial statements that are presented in conformity with US GAAP for nongovernmental entities. SFAS No. 162 is effective 60 days following the SEC's approval of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board Auditing amendments to AU Section 411, “The Meaning of Present Fairly in Conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles”. The Company does not expect SFAS No. 162 to have a material effect on its financial statements.

MegaFon

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

3. Cash and Short-Term Investments

The Company deposits available cash with various banks. Deposit insurance is either not offered or only offered in *de minimis* amounts in respect of bank deposits within Russia. To manage its concentration of credit risk, the Company allocates its available cash to a limited number of Russian banks and domestic branches of international banks. A majority of these Russian banks are state owned. Management periodically reviews the credit worthiness of the banks in which it deposits cash.

As of March 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007, 3,424 and 2,654 of cash and short-term investments were on deposit with Svyazbank, a related party.

4. Income Taxes

Income taxes represent the Company's provision for profit tax. Profit tax is calculated at 24% of taxable profit in 2008 and 2007, in accordance with the legislation of the Russian Federation.

The difference between income tax expense reported in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements and income before taxes for the three months ended March 31, 2008 and 2007, multiplied by the Russian statutory tax rate, is mainly due to non-deductibility of certain expenses for income tax purposes.

5. Revenues

Revenues for the three months ended March 31 are comprised of:

	<u>2007</u>	<u>2008</u>
Revenues from local subscribers	25,098	31,762
Revenues from interconnection charges	3,560	5,380
Roaming charges to other wireless operators	476	440
Connection fees	104	91
Other revenues	100	116
Total revenues	<u>29,338</u>	<u>37,789</u>

6. Cost of Services

Cost of services for the three months ended March 31 is comprised of:

	<u>2007</u>	<u>2008</u>
Interconnection charges	5,124	6,624
Roaming expenses	408	497
Cost of SIM-cards	199	176
Total cost of services	<u>5,731</u>	<u>7,297</u>

MegaFon

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

7. Sales and Marketing Expenses

Sales and marketing expenses for the three months ended March 31 are comprised of:

	<u>2007</u>	<u>2008</u>
Advertising	1,368	1,473
Commissions to dealers for connection of new subscribers	1,026	1,239
Commission to dealers for distribution of prepaid cards and for cash collection from subscribers	578	701
Total sales and marketing expenses	<u>2,972</u>	<u>3,413</u>

8. Operating Expenses

Operating expenses for the three months ended March 31 are comprised of:

	<u>2007</u>	<u>2008</u>
Salaries and social charges	2,103	2,735
Rent	1,141	1,619
Operating taxes	781	1,001
Network repairs and maintenance	753	795
Radio frequency fees	349	512
Office maintenance	212	320
Professional services	93	127
Materials and supplies	140	87
Insurance	72	78
Other expenses	714	918
Total operating expenses	<u>6,358</u>	<u>8,192</u>

Rent represents expenses related to the lease of premises for offices, base stations and switches.

9. Commitments and Contingencies

Operating Environment

While there have been improvements in the Russian economy over the past few years, such as an increasing gross domestic product and a reducing rate of inflation, Russia remains in a continuing process of economic reform and development of its legal, tax and regulatory frameworks, all of which are required in order for it to develop a stable market economy.

Further growth and the positive development of the Russian economy are largely dependent on these reforms and developments being implemented and the effectiveness of economic, financial and monetary measures undertaken by the Russian government.

MegaFon

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

9. Commitments and Contingencies (continued)

Taxation

Russian tax, currency and customs legislation are subject to varying interpretations and changes which can occur frequently. Management's interpretation of such legislation as applied to the transactions and activity of the Company may be challenged by the relevant regional and federal authorities. Recent events within the Russian Federation suggest that the tax authorities are taking a more assertive position in their interpretation and enforcement of the legislation and assessments and as a result, it is possible that transactions and activities that have not been challenged in the past may now be challenged. Therefore, significant additional taxes, penalties and interest may be assessed. It is not practical to determine the amount of claims that may be asserted, if any, or the likelihood of any unfavorable outcome. Fiscal periods remain open to review by the authorities in respect of taxes for the three calendar years preceding the current year. Under certain circumstances reviews may cover longer periods.

Based on tax examinations of other telecommunications companies operating in Russia, the tax authorities are currently focusing on a number of specific areas, which include, but are not limited to revenues from interconnection charges. As a result of such examinations, the tax authorities are claiming additional taxes which are currently being disputed in the courts by these Russian telecommunications companies.

In November 2007, the Company received a final assessment from the tax inspectorate in connection with the examination of tax returns of OJSC MegaFon for 2004 through 2006. The assessment claims additional taxes amounting to 315 mainly in respect of income tax and VAT, including fines and penalties, for interconnection settlements. In November 2007, the Company paid this amount to the respective federal and local budgets. Nonetheless, in January 2008, the Company appealed this decision in the Moscow arbitration court. In the opinion of the Company's management, it is more likely than not that the Company will sustain its position as a result of the court proceedings.

In May 2008, the Company received a preliminary assessment in connection with the examination of tax returns of Sonic Duo, a Moscow based subsidiary of the Company, for 2005 through 2006; the formal assessment is expected to be received in July 2008. The assessment claims additional taxes amounting to 442 mainly in respect of income tax and VAT, including fines and penalties, for interconnection settlements. The Company plans to appeal substantially all items contained in the assessment. In the opinion of the Company's management, it is more likely than not that the Company will sustain its position as a result of the court proceedings. Accordingly, the Company did not record any liability in respect of the related tax exposures in the accompanying financial statements.

Moreover, certain of the Company's subsidiaries are currently undergoing tax audits by the tax authorities. It is possible that as a result of such audits tax claims similar to those issued to OJSC MegaFon and Sonic Duo may arise.

Management believes that the Company and its subsidiaries are in compliance with the tax laws affecting its operations; however, the risk remains that governmental authorities could take differing positions with regard to interpretative issues.

MegaFon

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

9. Commitments and Contingencies (continued)

Litigation

The Company is not a party to any material litigation, although some of its subsidiaries have been sued as a result of disputes arising in the ordinary course of their business and operations.

Management believes that the ultimate resolution of the matters mentioned above will not have a material effect on the Company's financial statements.